UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DARK DATA MANAGEMENT
AMONG MALAYSIAN
SMALL AND MEDIUM

ENTERPRISES:
A GROUNDED THEORY
ANALYSIS

AHMAD FUZI BIN MD AJIS

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
(Information Management)

Faculty of Information Management

January 2023



ABSTRACT

Dark data immerse within an organizational repository either virtually or physically, yet
its significant value is not fully appraised by the owner. Some of the consequences of
dark data include the widespread use of duplicated and distributed content without
explicit oversight, which weakens security. The sheer volume of dark data impacts the
costs of searching and producing appropriate information and imposes a wasted storage
cost in operating budgets. The majority of the literature highlighted dark data research
from the perspective of academic research institutions and large business firms, and
none was found pertaining to Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs). Therefore,
grounded theory research was conducted to investigate the dark data phenomenon
towards SMEs in Malaysia. The primary goal of the research is to investigate the dark
data phenomenon in Malaysian small and medium enterprises to determine why and
how dark data is managed by SMEs. The theoretical Sampling method was employed
in the study, which involved 18 SMEs from all business sectors and business sizes in
Malaysia. The data were collected using semi-structured interviews with Malaysian
SMEs and analyzed using Straussian Grounded Theory Methodology to identify
emerging theories on dark data. The research findings elucidate how Malaysian SMEs
dealt with the dark data phenomenon's occurrences which outlined the proposed theory
of Dark Data Management. The theory evidenced the major findings of the study,
whereby the accumulation of dark data by SMEs was led by the data crisis. It also
revealed that although the SMEs exposed to the dark data phenomenon however, the
six stages of Dark Data Lifecycle Management (DDLM) were found to be the best way
of dealing with dark data with the major intention to suppress the occurrences of dark
data. The DDLM was found to be enabled by the DDLM enablers, which develop the
Dark Data Management Framework. It also revealed that dark data comes in various
shades, including black data and grey data, and that both are distinguished by their
accessibility and usability. As a result of this study, dark data will no longer be a threat
to data owners, but rather a valuable asset to be leveraged to strengthen competitive

advantage and sustain the business.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank Allah SWT for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Ph.D.
and for completing this challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go
to my supervisor Prof Ts. Dr. Sohaimi Zakaria and Co-supervisor, Dr Abdul Rahman
Ahmad.

My appreciation also goes to the Business Leaders of Malaysian Small Medium
Enterprises (SME) who provided the facilities and assistance during sampling and data
collections.

This thesis is dedicated to my mother Arfah Selamat and the loving memory of my very
dear late father Md Ajis Madiron for the prayers, vision and determination to educate
and support me. My greatest gratitude to my beloved wife Nurul Akhma A Samad who
bear with me burning the midnight oil together. To all my kids, this is the evidence of
Allah's blessings, hard work and determination.

Finally, special thanks to my colleagues and friends in Faculty of Information
Management for helping me with this project especially Jafalizan Md Jali who made
me to embark in PhD journey.

Alhamdulillah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Research Background

1.2.1 Data Hoarding Issue

1.2.2  Small & Medium Enterprises (SMEs) in Malaysia.

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4  Research Questions

1.5  Research Objectives

1.6 Overview of Philosophical Perspective
1.7  Context and Scope of study

1.8  Operational Definition

1.9  Significance of Study

1.10  Overview of Research Design

1.11  Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Literatures Exploration

2.3 Emergence of Dark Data

2.4  Dark Data Dilemma

Vi

Page

ii
iii

iv

vi
xi
xii

xiii

—

O O o0 N B~ B~

10
11
12
12
16

17
17
18
22
24



2.5
2.6
2.7

2.8

2.9
2.10

2.11
2.12

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
32

3.3
3.4

3.5

Impact of Dark Data

Advantages of Dark Data

Causal factors of dark data emergence
2.7.1 Data Handling Issues

2.7.2 Forsaken Data Accessibility
2.7.3 Data appraisal and infrastructure
2.7.4 Long-tailed Data

Dark Data Management (DDM)

2.8.1 Identification

2.8.2 Classification

2.8.3 Controls

2.8.4 Monitoring

Related Dark Data Research

Data Lifecycle Management (DLM)
2.10.1 DLM - Collect

2.10.2 DLM - Organize

2.10.3 DLM - Use

2.10.4 DLM - Appraisal

Dark Data and SMEs in Malaysia

Summary

Introduction

Nature of Research and Primary Purpose

3.2.1 Qualitative vs Quantitative Research

3.2.2 Philosophical perspectives

3.2.3 Selecting Data Analysis Approach
Overview of Grounded Theory Methodology (GTM)

Population & Sampling

3.4.1 Target Population: Malaysian Small & Medium Enterprises (SME)

3.4.2 Population Selection

3.4.3 Criteria for inclusion and exclusion.

3.4.4 Stages of Sampling

Consideration on Theoretical Sampling
vii

30
31
32
33
33
34
34
34
35
36
36
36
36
41
42
43
44
44
45
46

48
48
48
51
53
57
59
61
62
64
65
67
70





