UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DARK DATA MANAGEMENT AMONG MALAYSIAN SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES: A GROUNDED THEORY ANALYSIS

AHMAD FUZI BIN MD AJIS

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy** (Information Management)

Faculty of Information Management

January 2023

ABSTRACT

Dark data immerse within an organizational repository either virtually or physically, yet its significant value is not fully appraised by the owner. Some of the consequences of dark data include the widespread use of duplicated and distributed content without explicit oversight, which weakens security. The sheer volume of dark data impacts the costs of searching and producing appropriate information and imposes a wasted storage cost in operating budgets. The majority of the literature highlighted dark data research from the perspective of academic research institutions and large business firms, and none was found pertaining to Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs). Therefore, grounded theory research was conducted to investigate the dark data phenomenon towards SMEs in Malaysia. The primary goal of the research is to investigate the dark data phenomenon in Malaysian small and medium enterprises to determine why and how dark data is managed by SMEs. The theoretical Sampling method was employed in the study, which involved 18 SMEs from all business sectors and business sizes in Malaysia. The data were collected using semi-structured interviews with Malaysian SMEs and analyzed using Straussian Grounded Theory Methodology to identify emerging theories on dark data. The research findings elucidate how Malaysian SMEs dealt with the dark data phenomenon's occurrences which outlined the proposed theory of Dark Data Management. The theory evidenced the major findings of the study, whereby the accumulation of dark data by SMEs was led by the data crisis. It also revealed that although the SMEs exposed to the dark data phenomenon however, the six stages of Dark Data Lifecycle Management (DDLM) were found to be the best way of dealing with dark data with the major intention to suppress the occurrences of dark data. The DDLM was found to be enabled by the DDLM enablers, which develop the Dark Data Management Framework. It also revealed that dark data comes in various shades, including black data and grey data, and that both are distinguished by their accessibility and usability. As a result of this study, dark data will no longer be a threat to data owners, but rather a valuable asset to be leveraged to strengthen competitive advantage and sustain the business.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank Allah SWT for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Ph.D. and for completing this challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Prof Ts. Dr. Sohaimi Zakaria and Co-supervisor, Dr Abdul Rahman Ahmad.

My appreciation also goes to the Business Leaders of Malaysian Small Medium Enterprises (SME) who provided the facilities and assistance during sampling and data collections.

This thesis is dedicated to my mother Arfah Selamat and the loving memory of my very dear late father Md Ajis Madiron for the prayers, vision and determination to educate and support me. My greatest gratitude to my beloved wife Nurul Akhma A Samad who bear with me burning the midnight oil together. To all my kids, this is the evidence of Allah's blessings, hard work and determination.

Finally, special thanks to my colleagues and friends in Faculty of Information Management for helping me with this project especially Jafalizan Md Jali who made me to embark in PhD journey.

Alhamdulillah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
CON	ii	
AUT	iii	
ABS	iv v vi	
ACK		
TAB		
LIST	OF TABLES	xi
LIST	OF FIGURES	xii
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
СНА	PTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Research Background	2
	1.2.1 Data Hoarding Issue	4
	1.2.2 Small & Medium Enterprises (SMEs) in Malaysia.	4
1.3	Problem Statement	6
1.4	Research Questions	8
1.5	Research Objectives	9
1.6	Overview of Philosophical Perspective	9
1.7	Context and Scope of study	10
1.8	Operational Definition	11
1.9	Significance of Study	12
1.10	Overview of Research Design	12
1.11	Conclusion	16
СНА	PTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	17
2.1	Introduction	17
2.2	Literatures Exploration	18
2.3	Emergence of Dark Data	22
2.4	Dark Data Dilemma	24

2.5	Impac	Impact of Dark Data 3		
2.6	Advantages of Dark Data			
2.7	Causal factors of dark data emergence			
	2.7.1	Data Handling Issues	33	
	2.7.2	Forsaken Data Accessibility	33	
	2.7.3	Data appraisal and infrastructure	34	
	2.7.4	Long-tailed Data	34	
2.8	Dark Data Management (DDM)		34	
	2.8.1	Identification	35	
	2.8.2	Classification	36	
	2.8.3	Controls	36	
	2.8.4	Monitoring	36	
2.9	Relate	d Dark Data Research	36	
2.10	Data L	rifecycle Management (DLM)	41	
	2.10.1	DLM - Collect	42	
	2.10.2	DLM - Organize	43	
	2.10.3	DLM - Use	44	
	2.10.4	DLM - Appraisal	44	
2.11	11 Dark Data and SMEs in Malaysia		45	
2.12	Summ	ary	46	
СНА	PTER 1	THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	48	
3.1	Introduction		48	
3.2	Nature of Research and Primary Purpose		48	
	3.2.1	Qualitative vs Quantitative Research	51	
	3.2.2	Philosophical perspectives	53	
	3.2.3	Selecting Data Analysis Approach	57	
3.3	Overv	iew of Grounded Theory Methodology (GTM)	59	
3.4	Popula	Population & Sampling		
	3.4.1	Target Population: Malaysian Small & Medium Enterprises (SME)	62	
	3.4.2	Population Selection	64	
	3.4.3	Criteria for inclusion and exclusion.	65	
	3.4.4	Stages of Sampling	67	
3.5	Consid	deration on Theoretical Sampling vii	70	